GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVYATOR OF FORESTS AND

HEAD OF FOREST FORCE, ASSAM
ARANYA BHAWAN, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37
Email: add{pecfnodal@ email.com

No. FG.27/FCA/Drilling Wells/Ramayana/Sivasagar Divn. Date: 08.01.2026

To

Sub:

Ref"
Sir.

The Special Chief Secretary (Forest) to the Government of Assam,
Environment, Forest & Climate Change Department,
Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Submission of Compliance Report of the conditions laid down in the “In-
Principal approval/Stage-I"* for forest diversion proposal of 3.06 ha. of forest
land for Develipment drilling wells and testing of hydrocarbons in Dipling
Block-AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016 in Deroi Reserve Forest under Sivasagar
Division in favour of Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd. — reg.

Government of India letter No. 3 AS B 138/2022-GHY/3826-27 dated 11.04.2023.

With reference to the subject and letter cited above, I am directed to submit herewith the

report regarding compliance of the conditions enlisted in the Central Government’s “In—Principle
Approval” issued vide letier No. 3 AS B 138/2022-GHY/3826-27 dated 11.04.2023 for the above-
mentioned forest diversion proposal as given below:

Condition Compliance Report/Remarks
No. A

1 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.} has deposited Rs. 34,17.714/- for Net Present
Value of the forest land to be diverted.

2 The User Agency (Ramayna [spat Pvi. Ltd.) has deposited Rs. 56.14,846/- for raising of
Compensatory Afforestation.

3 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has deposited a total amount of Rs. 1,78.39,983/-
into Ad-hoc CAMPA account through online web portal {www.parivesh.nic.in) of MoEF&CC
on 20.12.2024 & 31.01.2025 (copy enclosed).

The details are as follows:

Net Present Value = Rs. 34.17,714/-

Compensatory Afforestation = Rs. 56,14,846/-

Over Head Cost = Rs. 28,07.423/-

Wildlife Conservation & Conflict Management Plan Cost = Rs, 60.00,000/-
Total Rs. 1,78,39,983/-

4 The non-forest land proposed for CA has been transferred and muted in the name of
Assam Forest Department and notified as PRF vide Govt. of Assam notification ECF
No. 566480 dated 01.02.2025 (copy enclosed).

5 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has uploaded the compliance report on e-portal.

6 The KML file of proposed diversion area and Compensatory Afforestation area uploaded in e-
Green watch Portal (copy enclosed).

7 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Lid.) has deposited Rs. 60,00.000/- towards 2% of the
Project Cost for wildlife conservation & conflict management plan to the Ad-hoc CAMPA
account.




8 In view of the urgency expressed by the User Agency for expeditious approval of the proposal,

9 it is requested to approve the proposal for Stage-11 in accordance with the provisions of MoEF
& CC, Govt. of India Notification No. FC-11/43/2021-FC dated 07.06.2022 & FC-
11/135/2024-FC dated 26.12.2024. The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has already
deposited Rs. 60,00.000/- towards 2% of the Project Cost for wildlife conservation & conflict
management plan to the CAMPA account. The preparation of Wildlife Conservation &
Conflict Management Plan is under process and will be submitted shortly, The DFO, Sivsagar
Division has submitted an undertaking in this regards.

10 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted FRA-2006 certificate {copy
enclosed).

11 The User Agency (Ramayna [spat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted the Environment Clearance
Certificate (copy enclosed).

12 The boundary of the diverted forest land has been demarcated on ground at the project cost, by
erecting four feet high RCC pillars, each inscribed with its serial number and GPS co-ordinates
by the DFO, Sivasagar Division.

13 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. 13
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” (copy enclosed).

14 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. 14
laid down in the In Principle Approval™ (copy enclosed).

Condition Compliance Report/Remarks
No.B

1 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (1)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

2 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (2)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

3 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.} has submitted undertaking for condition No. (3)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

4 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (4)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” {Copy enclosed)

5 The User Agency (Ramayna [spat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (3)
laid down in the *In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

6 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt, Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (6}
laid down in the *In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

7 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (7)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

8 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Litd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (8)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

9 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (9)
laid down in the ~In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

10 The User Agency {Ramayna [spat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (10)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

11 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (11)
laid down in the *In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

12 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Lid.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (12)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” {(Copy enclosed)

13 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (13)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

14 The User Agency (Ramayna [spat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (14)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

i3 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (15)

laid down in the ~In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)




16 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. {16)
laid down in the In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

17 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitied undertaking for condition No. (17)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

18 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvi. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (138)
laid down in the *“In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

19 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (19)
laid down in the ~In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

20 The User Agency {Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (20)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

21 The User Agency {Ramayna Ispat Pvt, Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (21)
laid down in the In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

22 The User Agency {Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (22)
laid down in the “In Principle Approval™ (Copy enclosed)

23 The User Agency (Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd.) has submitted undertaking for condition No. (23)
laid down in the **In Principle Approval” (Copy enclosed)

Therefore. you are requested to kindly forward the compliance report to the Government
of India, MoEF & CC, Sub Office under Regional Office, Guwahati for onward necessary action.

Yoursjlw.

(Dr. C Muthukumaravel, IFS)
Chief Conservator of Forests &
Nodal Officer (FC Act). Assam
Of/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and
Head of Forest Force, Assam

Encl: As above.

Copy for information to:

1. The Deputy Director General of Forest (Central), Sub Office, Guwahati (under Regional Office,
Shillong). Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, 4" Floor,
Housefed Building, G.S. Road, Rukminigaon. Guwahati.

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Eastern Assam Circle, Jorhat.
The Divisional Forest Officer. Sivasagar Division, Sivasagar.
The Project Head. Ramayna Ispat Pvt, Ltd. Phukan Nagar, Dist: Sivasagar.

Chief Conservﬁ)resm &
Nodal Officer (FC Act). Assam

O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and
Head of Forest Force. Assam

LD



DIVERSION PROPOSAL OF FOREST LAND FOR DEVELIPMENT DRILLING WELLS AND
TESTING OF HYDROCARBONS IN DIPLING BLOCK-AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016

PROFORMA

State/ District /Forest Division to
which the proposal relates

Assany/ Sivasagar / Sivasagar Division.

2 | Name of User Agency, nature of | The Project Head, Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Ltd. Phukan Nagar, Dist: Sivasagar
proposal
Proposal for forest diversion of forest land for Develipment drilling wells and
testing of hydrocarbons in Dipling Block-AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016 in
Deroi Reserve Forest under Sivasagar Division.
3 | Extent of Forest area involved 3.06 hectare of Reserved Forest area
4 | Whether original, or extension Original
5 | If extension of lease. please clarify | Does not arise.
if proposal involves additional
forest area. and if so, specify
6 | Date of 1" stage clearance 11.04.2023.
7 | Extent of CAMPA charges, head
wise viz.
(a) Compensatory Afforestation Rs. 56.14,846/-
(b) Additional CA. NIL
{(c) Penal CA NIL
{d) Catchment Area Treatment NIL
(e) Wildlife Management Plan Rs. 60,00,000/-
(D) Additional charges for diversion | NIL
of area falling under notified/
protected areas
{g) Net Present Value Rs. 34,17.714/-
(h) Any other charges/ Levies (Pl | Over Head Cost Rs. 28,07.423/-
specify)
8 | Details of Bank Drafts ( Bank, | NIL
Draft No, Date & Amount), head
wise against items indicated in
paragraph 7 above
9 | Whether deposited by RTGS, if so | The User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs. 1,18,39,9853/- & Rs.
the particulars and date of | 60,00,000/«into the Ad-hoc CAMPA account through online web portal
remittance {www.parivesh.nic.in) of MoEF & CC on 20.12.2024 & 31.01.2025 .
10 | Bank (Corporation Bank, Lodhi | As stated in column No. 9 above.

Complex/ Union Bank of India,
Sunder Nagar) in which deposited
with date deposition.

Any other remarks

NIL

o
Chief Co}lservator of Forests &
Nodal Officer (FC Act), Assam

O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and
Head of Forest Force. Assam
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A. Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department.

Sl. No.

Conditions

Compliance

The user agency shall transfer, the Net Present Value (NPV)
in the revised rate of the forest land being diverted under this
proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India dated 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in Writ
petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued
by the Ministry vide letters No 5-3/2007-FC dated
05.02.2009 and File No.5-3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated
21.03.2022. The requisite funds shall be transferred through
online portal into CAMPA account of the State concerned;

User Agency has transferred of Rs. 34,17,714/
being the Net Present Value (NPV) in CAMPA
Account DFQ, Sivasagar (T) Division through
RTGS Ref, no. PUNBR52025013117935871 dtd.
31.01.25 (Payment receipt enclosed as Annexure-I
(I-A & I-B)

The user agency shall transfer the cost of raising and
maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current
wage rate in consultation with the State Forest Department in
the account of CAMPA of the concerned State through online
portal. The scheme may include appropriate provision for
anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent
years;

User Agency has transferred of Rs 56,14,846.00/-
being the cost of raising and maintaining the
Compensatory Afforestation in CAMPA Account
of DFO, Sivasagar (T) Division, through RTGS
Ref. no. PUNBR52025013117935871 did. 31.01.25
(Payment receipt enclosed as Arnexure-I (I-A & I-
B)

All the funds received from the user agency under the project
shall be transferred deposited to CAMPA account only
through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/). Amount deposited
through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the
Stage-1 clearance.

User Agency has transferred of Rs Rs.!,18,39,983/-
being the cost of raising and maintaining the
Compensatory Afforestation in CAMPA Account
of DFQ, Sivasagar (T) Division, through e-portal
{https://parivesh.nic.in/f).

The non-forest land proposed for CA shall be transferred and
mutated in the name of Forest Department and notified as
RF/PF prior to Stage-ll approval. A copy of the original
notification declaring the non-forest land under Section 4 or
Section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927, or under the
relevant section of the State Forest Act as the case may be,
will be submitted by the State Government prior to Stage-I1
approval;

Complied. Notification vide there Memo No. ECF
No. 566480-A dated 01.02.2025 Mutated in the
Name of Forest department and WNotification as
RF/PRF - Annexure-II

The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal
(https://parivesh.nic.in/).

Compliance  report is
portal(https://parivesh.nic.in)

uploaded in e-

The KML files of the area to be diverted and the CA areas
shall be uploaded on the e- Green watch portal with all
requisite details before submitting compliance report for
seeking Stage II approval;

KML file of 3.06 ha forest land of Deroi RF and
area to be diverted for Compensatory Afforestation
of 5.65 ha. of non-forest land are uploaded in on the
e-Green watch portal with all requisite details.

The user agency shall deposit 2% of the total project cost into
the account of CAMPA which will be utilized to prepare and
implement for wildlife conservation & conflict management
plan.

User Agency has transferred 2% of the total project
cost amounting to Rs. 60,00,000.00 as per demand
note raised by Wildlife PCCF, Guwahati dated
19.12.2024  through RTGS Ref. no.
YESBRS52024122054223505. ON 20.12.2024 into
the account of ASSAM CAMPA. Documents as
Annexure-II1 '

The State Govt. shall ensure that under no circumstances,
implementation of such mitigating measures envisaged in
wildlife conservation & conflict management plan should be
delayed beyond a period of 2 years to ensure commencement
of rejuvenation of ecosystem services lost from the forest
area allowed for non-forestry use of forest land at the earliest
possible time.

User Agency has transferred 2% of the total project
cost amounting to Rs. 60,00,000.00 as per demand
note raised by Wildlife PCCF, Guwahati dated
19.12.2024 through RTGS Ref. no.
YESBR52024122054223505. ON 20.12.2024 and
the wildlife conservation & conflict management
plan is under preparation and will be submitted
shortly.

The State Govt, shall submit wildlife conservation & conflict
management plan approved by Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt.
of Assam along with detail cost of its implementation.

Under preparation and submitted shortly.
Undertaking enclosed as Annexure-IvV

10

The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured
by way of prescribed certificate from the District Coliector.

Yes, submitted. Copy enclosed as Amrnexure-V
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i1 The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as | User Agency has submitted the Environment
per the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. Clearance Certificate as Annexure-VI

12 The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably | The construction and erection of RCC boundary
demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the pillars has been completed. Completion report and
directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer. photographs are enclosed herewith as Annexure-

Vi1

13 Any change in the diameter of borehole and number of bore | User Agency has submitted Undertaking as
holes will be reported to the concerned Integrated Regional | Annexure-VIII
Office in advance for consideration and recommendations to
the Central Government;

14 Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation | User Agency has submitted Undertaking as

of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken
as prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of
comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980
as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated
28.03.2019.

Annexure-I1X

B: Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest
Department but the compiiance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-H approval:

Sl
No.

Conditions

Compliance

1

Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

2

The compensatory afforestation shall be raised and maintained by the
State Forest Department over 5.65 ha of non forest land at Na-gaon
Village in Sivasagar District at the cost of the User Agency. As far as
practicable a mixture of local indigenous species will be planted and
monoculture of a species has to be avoided.

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

At the time of payment of the Net Present Value {NPV) at the then
prevailing rate, the User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay
the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final
decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;

Shail be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated
on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned
Divisional Forest Officer;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

The period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval
shall be for a period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease
granted under the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1957, as amended and the Rules framed there-under;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

The User Agency shall provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the
labourers.and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage
and pressure on the nearby forest areas;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances
be transferred to any other agency, department or person without
prior approval of the Central Government:

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be
caused;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

10

The layout plan of the mining plan/ proposal shall not be changed
without the prior approval of the Central Government;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

11

The user agency shall not expand its occupation or use sutrrounding
forest/forest land in any manner otherwise expressed in this
clearance;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X




12

Land so diverted shall revert back to the Forest Department in
case it is not needed for the above use afier due restoration to its
original status (as far as possible and to the satisfaction of State
Forest Department).

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

13

The user agency shall take all possible precautions & care all the
time not to impact adversely the surround forests and forestland
by their actions/activities;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

14

Trees felling shall be done only when absolutely unavoidable and
such removal, if any, shall be done under the supervision of the
Forest department;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

15

The concerned Divisional Forest Officer, will monitor and take
necessary mitigative measures to ensure that there is no adverse
impact on the forests in the surrounding area;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

16

The user agency shall undertake mining in a phase manner after
taking due care for reclamation of the mined over area. The
concurrent reclamation plan as per the approved mining plan
shall be executed by the user agency from the very first year, and
an annual report on implementation thereof shall be submitted to
the Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 19380, in the
concerned State Govt. and the concerned Integrated Regional
Office of the Ministry. If it is found from the annual report that
the activities indicated in the concurrent reclamation plan area not
being executed by the user agency, the Nodal Officer or the
concerned Integrated Regional Office may direct that the mining
activities shall remain suspended till such time, reclamation
activities are satisfactorily executed;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

17

The User Agency shall submit the annual self~=compliance report
in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government,
concerned Integrated Regional Office and to this Ministry by the
end of March every year; and

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

18

Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as
prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of
comprehensive guidelines of Forest {Conservation) Act, 19380 as
issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated 28.03.2019.

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

19

The user agency shall comply all the provisions of the all Acts,
Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order(s) and NGT
Crder(s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in
force, as applicable to the project.

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

20

All  other clearance/NOCs wunder different applicable
rulesfreguiations/local laws and under Forest Dwellers
{Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as required vide MoEF,
New Delhi guideline No.11-9/1993-FC(pt) dated 03.08.2009
shall be complied with,

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

21

This approval may be revoked if the above conditions of approval
are not complied to the satisfaction of the Integrated Regional
Office, Guwahati.

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

22

Any other conditions that the Integrated Regional Office,
Guwahati, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change
may stipulate from time to time in the interest of
conservation, protection and development of forests &
wildlife. The state govt. shall ensure compliance of all the
above conditions;

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

23

As per Ministry's letter No 11-30/96-FC(Pt) dt 14.9.2001, if the
compliance of stipulated conditions is awaited from the State
Govt. for more than 5(five) years, the in-principle approval would
be summarily be revoked considering that the user agency is no
longer interested in the project.

Shall be compiled and undertaking enclosed
as Annexure- X

Submitted

DivisionR eshOIMetr |

Sivasagar Diyifjp{T).
Sivasa
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'Home FCA-1980 Projects  Diverted Lands  CA Lands Reports

Detailed Summary of Selected FCA Project

wﬂomm.nﬁ mmrmwn‘ details

. Praoject | Project _— T ._.onm__.w_._n_ . c..n...m_,
S.No. Project Name Year Type Purpose of Diversion Diverted | Agency
s . Under Discovered Small Field bidding round in 2016, the Block ‘
Mmohmw%nwwm%__mﬂ%w%mﬁ%%% and Testing AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016 was awarded to M/s Ramayana Ispat by Govt. India
1 s . 2023 Mining ministry of MOPNG.M/s Ramayana Ispat is the Operator of the Block as per the 3.060
>>\o_,.._cm_u\o_v_._.zm.\ 2016 1n Stvasagar (Charaideo) R5C{Revenue Sharing Cantract) signed between Govt of India and M/s Ramayana
and Dibrugarh District Ispat. One wel
Details of Diverted forest land
5.No. ﬁ Area Diverted (In Hac) Division Range Forest Type Location
1 ! 2.710 Sibsagar Sibsagar Reserved Forest (RF) Deroi Reserved
2 _ 0.350 Sihsagar Sibsagar Reserved Forest (RF) Deroi Reserved
Details of Lands received from user agency for Compensatory Afforestation ]
S.No. Land Type Area(in Ha) District Range Notification order No.
1 Revenue_land (Non-forest) 5.650 Sibsagar [ Nazira ] Sibsagar [ Sibsagar ] ecf no 566480- dated-01/02/2025
Details of the amount demanded from UA against the FCA project
_ . . ‘ _uq.o. . - ! | Total
S.No. ; FCAProj. File No Project Name State | Order No. Date NPV CA | ACA| PCA | PAF| CAT|SZ| Others | 2~
t L . . L :
_ Proposed Development Dritling Wells A, ;
) and Testing of Hydrocarbons in Dipling B/G/19/Ramavana I :
o1 FP/AS/MIN/32798/2018 | Block-AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016 in AS 2023 | Y 04/01/2025 | 3417714 | 5614846 { 0 0 0 0 0 | 8807423 17839983
: h : ; spat/2024/60 :
: Sivasagar (Charaideo} and Dibrugarh i
' _ District ;

Total 3417714 5614846 0O o 0 0 ¢ 0 17839983

Details of the amount received from UA against the FCA project.
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Snn.Promelngchg[p,Quew Lf::lllcatian_Nu :;::g:;:; Amount to bo PaldfAmount Fald {In Rs.) ::;T:m Payment Detail Demand Letter )
& |FPyASIMINES02/2020 : Mingree22020509  [09 Feb 2024 [CA: 0=, addica: o) fFund Pemand Letter
. fviewTeport.asp? sk PCA: o-. CAT: LIS I T  Avtitereaddata/Fundpd!/21 01202513111061 36, FPASHINTI022020_User_Fund_Pemanded_62657.04F)
id s FR/ASMIN/BT002/2020) - ; [} [Salety Zone: 0/~ AddIPA: - Wesified by =30 Jan 2025
LE fupw 1933354/, btedal Challan (fuserA fr_ChalanCorp.aspa?pid=MINE?9022020609)
JoNGC, Driling of Exploratery .  f [Fort Eaaal [oilicer On
A4 o Uripn Bank
frocatien 5P d) Bank Hame
. Mode of MEFT/RTGS
Payment  {Chalian)
Khatlan
07 Feb
Generated 025
an
[Fransaction 07 Ry
pate ‘2025
?p;waunnzmrzms < [INZ2708201B453 11 Apr 2023 [cas 614040, AddICA: O Fund Pemand Letter
L JVICWIEPOILASN? i Ao 0-. CAT: o @r~  [Pomand Jwhtereaddaty/ Furkif/D60120251401 304504 _FPASMINI27962016 Usor, Fund_Pemanded_18678.pdf}
Ioicin FRFAS/MIN/I27SS/2018) - afety o AMIPAT O Verilicd by <16 Jan 2025 .
. Zone: v OVER Endal Chaltan (..fUserAs ChalanCorp.aspx?pid=1414327982018453)
Proposed Develcpment Drilk ffcer On
Ml”m.rm::d "9?, : hev: 3T, f«zmcosr 07T o o ion Ban
pycrocarlrons n Dipling Block! ' Matsls  Lowisesd- o India
AVOKDSF/DIPLUNG/2016 60 + - | Modeof  MEFT/ATGS
[Svasagar {Charaiklea) and Payment ‘{Chattan)
[ohbrugarh Distnct Assam Challan
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RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U11100DL2004PTC126494
A-48, 1*' Floor, Wazirpur Industrial Area, Delhi-110052
Tel:+91-8588099955, Email :info@bocindia.in

Ref No.: RIPL/DFO/SIVIASSAM/CA-COST/028
Dated: 20.12.2025

To

The Divisional Forest Officer (T)
Sivasagar Division,

Sivasagar, Assam — 785640

Subject: Payment of NPV, CA cost and 50% Over head cost
Reference: Forest Letter No. B/G/19/Ramayna Ispat/2024/60, Dated 04.01.2025
Dear Sir,

With reference to your above-mentioned letter dated 04.01.2025, we would like to
confirm that the payment for the NPV, CA Cost and 50% Over head cost total
amount is 1,18,39,983.00 Rupees one Crore Eighteen Lakhs Thirty nine Thousands
Nine hundred Eighty Three Only has been made in CAMP Account via Chalan no.
5832798453 dated 16.01.2025, Fund transferred to Camp account by UTR no.
5190741180 dated 31.01.2025.

We appreciate your continued support and cooperation.
Thank you.

Sincerely,
For Ramayna Ispat Pvt. Lid.

/%’M?’ 25
Authorized Sign%ct) ;y/

Enclosure: Campa Chalan and UTR copy attached

»
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Date : 16-01-2025

NEFT / RTGS CGHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

ot 3

AL P S & Qe v @ s Lt ey

BANK COPY

Union Bank

of indin

NEFT  RTGS GHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 16-01-2025

Agency Name.

RAMAYANA ISPAT PVT LTD

Agency Name.

RAMAYANA ISPAT PVT LTD

Application No.

5832798453

Application No.

5832798453

FLOOR, GK-Il, NEW DELHI-
110048South

MoEF/SG File No. 3-AS5-B-138/2022/GHY MoEF/SG File No. 3-AS-B-138/2022/GHY
Location. ASSAM Location. ASSAM
Address. M-163, LOWER GROUND Address: M-163, LOWER GROUND

FLOOR, GK-ll, NEW DELHI-
110048 South

Amount{in Rs)

11839983/-

Amount(in Rs)

11839983/~

Amount in Words :One Crore Eighteen Lakh Thirty-Nine
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighly-Three Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

Amount in Words :0One Crore Eighteen Lakh Thirty-Nine
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Three Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

details; details;
Beneficiary Name: ASSAM CAMPA Beneficiary Name; ASSAM CAMPA
IFSC Code: UBIND296335 IFSC Code: ) UBIND996335
Pay to Account No. 150615832798453 Pay to Account No. 150615832798453
Valid only for this Valid only for this
challan amount. challan amount.
Bank Name & Union Bank Of India Bank Name & Union Bank OFf India
Address: FCS Centre,21f1, lll Floor, Address: FCS Centre, 2111, Il Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission Jelitta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027 Road, Bengaluru-560027

« This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

« This Challan is strictly to be used for making

payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated
even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference

id to Email: fesbir@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,

ubin0%03710@unionbankofindia.bank

hitps:/iforestsclearance.nic.infuseraccount/Neft_ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=MIN327982018453

1M
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ENVIRONMENT &FOREST DEPARTMENT
@ DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
NOTIFICATION
Dated ...... February, 2025

ECF No. 566480/: In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Assam Forest
Regulation of 1891 (VII of 1891), the Governor of Assam is pleased to declare that the land
described in the schedule annexed here to is proposed to be constituted as a Reserve Forest and
appoints the Addl. Secretary, Revenue, Sivasagar, to be the Forest Settlement Officer to inquire
into and determine the existence, nature and extent of any rights claimed by or alleged to exist in
favour of any person in or over land comprised within such limits and described in the Schedule
annexed here to and deal with same as provided in Chapter-II of the above Regulation.

Under the provisions of Section 5, Sub-Section (2) of the aforesaid Assam Forest
Regulation, the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint the Divisional Forest Officer,
Sivasagar(T) Division, Sivasagar to assist the Forest Settlement Officer, in the inquires prescribed
in Chapter-II of the Regulation in connection with the proposed reservation.

Under the provisions of Section 15 of the said Regulation, the Governor of Assam
appoints the Director of Land Record, Assam to hear appeals on the order of the Forest settlement
Officer.

SCHEDULE « A”

PROPOSED RESERVED FOREST AT Na-gaon Village, PO-Santak, Dhopabar Mouza, Revenue
Circle Nazira, District — Sivasagar, Assam

1. Situwatien (a) District (Civil) : Sivasagar District
(b) Forest Division: Sivasagar Forest Division (T)
(c) Forest Range: Sivasagar
(d) Revenne Circle: Nazira
(e) Name: Na-gaon Village, PO-Santak, Dhopabar Mouza,
(f) Area: 5.65 Ha

2. Boundaries :
North:  Land of Sri Rengta Maji
South:  Land of Sri Chandra Barman
East: Land of Sri Charan Sai

Waest: Land of Sri Romesh Chandra Deka
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3.Location, Perimeter, Area along with GPS Co-ordinates of Compensatery Afforestation

1791893672025

land.
GPS Area Name of Location

POINT Latitude Longitude
1 26° 52' 57.31"N 94° 48' 6.91" E
2  [26°52'57.11"N 94° 48' 8.12" E
3 [26°52'58.87"'N 94° 48' 9.11" E
4 | 26°52°58.59"N 94° 48' 10.35" E
5  126°52'50.19"N 94° 48' 851" E
6 |26°52'50.26"N 94° 48' 2.26" E
7 | 26°52'49.11"N 94° 48' 1.31" E
8 [ 26°52' 47.07"N 94° 48' 0.66" E Village: Na-Gaon,
9 | 26°52'46.40"N 94° 48' 3.42" E P.0.: Santak, P.5.:
10 |26°52'43.15"N 94° 48' 2.51" E Nazira, Revenue
11 26° 52' 44.88"N 94° 47' 56.41" E 5.65Hact C]'.I'CIEZ Nazu'a,
12 | 26552 47.37"N 94° 47 56.78" E Dist.: Sivasagar
13 |26°52'47.36"N 94° 47' 52.93" E
14 | 26°52 47.76"N 94° 47' 53.00" E
15 | 26°52' 47.87"N 94° 47' 56.11" E
16 [ 26°52'50.02"N 94° 47' 58.28" E
17 [ 26°52'51.30"N 94° 48' 1.54" E
18 ]26°52'51.37"N 94° 48" 3.98" E
19 |26°52'51.96"N 94° 48' 5.15" E

4. Boundary Description Along with GPS Co-ordinates.

North: The Northern boundary starts from GPS Point Ne.1 to GPS Point no. 4

GPS POINT Latitude Longitude
1 26°52' 57.31"N 94° 48' 6.91" E
2 26° 52' 57.11"N 94° 48' 8.12" E
3 26° 52' 58.87"N 94° 48' 9.11" E
4 26° 52°58.59"N 94° 48' 10.35" E

East: The Eastern boundary starts from GPS Point No.

4 to GPS Point no. 10

GPS POINT Latitude Longitude
4 26° 52°58.59"N 94° 48' 10.35" E
5 26° 52' 50.19"N 94° 48' 8.51" E
6 26° 52' 50.26"N 94° 48' 2.26" E
7 26° 52" 49.11"N 94° 48' 1.31" E
8 26° 52' 47.07"N 94° 48' 0.66" E
9 26° 52" 46.40"N 94° 48' 3.42" E
10 26° 52' 43.15"N 94° 48' 2.51" E

o
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g
South: The Southern boundary starts from GPS Point Ne. 10 to GPS Point no. 13
O
GPS POINT Latitude Longitude
10 26° 52' 43.15"N 94° 48' 2.51" E
11 26° 52' 44.88"N 94° 47' 56.41" E
12 26° 52' 47.37"N 94° 47' 56.78" E
13 26° 52' 47.36"N 94° 47' 52.93" E

West: The Western boundary starts from GPS Point No. 13 te GPS Point no, 19

GPS POINT Latitude Longitude
13 26° 52" 47.36"N 94° 47' 52.93" E
14 26° 52' 47.76"N 94° 47' 53.00" E
15 26° 52' 47 87"N 94° 47' 56.11" E
16 26° 52' 50.02"N 94° 47' 58.28" E
17 26° 52" 51.30"N 94° 48' 1.54" E
18 26° 52" 51.37"N 94° 48' 3.98" E
19 26° 52" 51.96"N 94° 48' 5.15" E
SCHEDUL “B*

1. Valuation of the Forest Area:- (In terms of quality of the forest and canopy density) The
valuation of the forest area in terms of quality of the forest and canopy density is Rs.
40,00,000.00 ( Rupees forty lacs) only.

2, Description of Soil:- Agriculture land.

3. Description of Forest:- (Giving details types of species present) - NA
4, Wildlife:- NA

5. Medicinal Plants:- Not found.

6. List of Surroundings, North: Agriculture land.
South: Agriculture land.
East: Agriculture land.

West: Agricuiture land.

7. Area of the proposed Reserved Forest:- 5.65 ha

Reason for Resexvation:
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1. Revenue Circle, Nazira vide this Memo No. SVRK/Misc/06/2021/70, dtd. Nazira, the 24"

June 2024 has allotted/transferred and mutated 5.65 Ha. of land in the name of State Forest
Department for raising of plantation as Compensatory Afforestation towards the “In Principal
Approval/Stage-I Forest Clearance” accorded by the Government of India, Ministry of
Environment, Forest & Climate Change vide its letter No. F. No. 3 AS B
138/2022-GHY/3826-27 did. 06" April, 2023, for diversion of Forest land under Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 in favour of Ramaynalspat Pvt. Ltd. for development of drilling
wells and testing hydrocarbons in Dipling Block -AA/ONDSF/Dipling/2016 in Deroi
Reserved Forest under Sivasagar Division.

. To conserve the afforestation, the land for Compensatory Afforestation shall be notified as

Reserve Forest by the State Government as per the conditions of Forest Clearance under
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980/Amendment Act, 2023.

Signed by

Mahendra Kumar Yadava

Date: 01-02-2025 12:22:09

Special Chief Secretary to the Govt, of Assam
Environment & Forest Department
Memo No. ECF No. 566480/-A Dated Dispur, the ...February, 2025
Copy to:
1. The P.S. to the Hon’ble Minister, Environment & Forests, Assam, for kind information
of the Hon’ble Minister.
2. The Secretary, Co-ordination to the Chief Secretary, Assam, for kind information of the
Chief Secretary.
3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Assam, Guwahati.
4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife), Assam, Guwahati.
5. The Director of Land Record, Assam, Rajah Bhawan, Rupnagar, Guwahati.
6. The District Commissioner, Sivasagar
7. The Divisional Forest Officers, Sivasagar
8. The Deputy Director, Assam Government Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21, for
publication of the notification in the Assam Gazette extra ordinary and to send 100
copies to this department,
By Orders etc.,

Sd/-
Special Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Environment & Forest Department

1791893672025
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (WILDLIFE) AND
CHIEF WILDLIFE WARDEN, ASSAM::PANJABARIE::GUWAHATI-37

Email Id : peef.wl.assam@gmail.com
No. WL/FG.35/Drilling Wells/Ramayana/Sivasagar Divn/B/2023 Date:19.12.2024

To,
The M/s Ramayana Ispat Private Ltd.,
A-48. 1" Floor, Wazipur, Industrial Area,
Dethi-110052.

Sub:  Deposition of 2% project cost for Human Elephant/Wildlife Conflict Mitigation & Wildlife
Conservation Purpose for diversion proposal of 3.06 Ha. forest land for development dritting
wells and testing of hydrocarbons in Dipling Block-AA/ONDSF/Dipling/2016 in Deroi
Reserved Forest under Sivasagar Division by Ramayana Ispat Pvt. Ltd.

Ref: 1. Govt. of India, MoEF & CC letter F. No. 3 AS B 138/2022-GHY/3826-27. dated
11.04.2023.

PCCF & HoFF office’s letter No. FG.27/FCA/Drilling Wells/Ramayna/Sivasagar Divi/
B, dated 13.04.2023

3. This office letter No. WL/FG.35/Drilling Wells/Ramayana/Sivasagar Divn/B/2023, dated
31.05.2023.

4. Your office letter No. RIPL/Wildlife/GHY/Assam/019, dated 04,12.2024.

i |
H

Sir,
Pursuant to the condition No. A.7 of Govt. of India, MoEF & CC’s letter dated 11.04.2023
(ref-SI No. 1) and with reference to the letter quoted under reference 2 & 3, it is requested to deposit

2 % of the total project cost amounting to Rs 60,00,000/- (Sixty Lakhs only) to the account of
CAMPA.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,
Nyrey ¥
(Dr. Vinay Gupta, IFS),

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
é wildlife & Chief Wildlife Warden, Assam.

Copy to CCF & Nodal Officer (FCA), Assam, Ofo the PCCF & HoFF, Assam for information

and necessary action. @%,
Principal Chief Conserv:oxr&

Forests,
ﬁ' Wildlife & Chief Wildlifc Warden, Assam.

Copy to Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Assam Panjabari,
Guwahati-37 for kind information.

Principal Chief Conservator'\Qf Forests,
é Wildlife & Chief Wildlife Warden, Assam.

4
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Date : 20-12-2024

wq

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

NEFT I RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

bate : 20-12-2024

Agency Name.

RAMAYANA ISPAT PVT LTD

Agency Name.

RAMAYANA ISPAT PVT LTD

Application No.

5832798568

MoEF/SG File No,

3-AS-B-138/2022{GHY

Application No.

5832798568

MoEF/SG File No.

3-AS-B-138/2022/GHY

Location. ASSAM Location. ASSAM

Address. M-163, LOWER GROUND Address: M-163, LOWER GROUND
FLCOOR, GK-ll, NEW DELHI- FLOOR, GK-II, NEW DELHI-
110048South 110048 South

Amount{in Rs) 6000000/- Amount{in Rs) 6000000/-

Amount in Words :Sixty Lakh Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

Amount in Words :Sixty Lakh Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following

details;

Beneficiary Name:

ASSAM CAMPA

details;
Beneficiary Name: ASSAM CAMPA
IFSC Code: UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No. 150615832798568
Valid only for this
challan amount.
Bank Name & Unijon Bank Of India
Address: FCS Centre,21/1, lll Floor,
Jelitta Towers, Mission
"| Road, Bengaluru-560027

IFSC Code: UBINQ996335
Pay to Account No. 150615832798568
Valid only for this
challan amount.
Bank Name & Union Bank Of India
Address: FCS Gentre, 21/1, Hl Floor,

Jelifta Towers, Mission
Road, Bengaluru-560027

« This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

« This Challan is strictly to be used for making
payment to CAMPA by NEFTIRTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated

even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference
id to Emaill: fesblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank,

ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

hitps:/fforestsclearance.nic.infuseraccount/Neft_ChallanCorp.aspx 7pid=MIN327982018568

"
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE BIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER ::
SIVASAGAR DIVISION (T)
SIVASAGAR
e-mail : dfo.t.sivasagar@gmail.com

UNDERTAKING

This is to certify that the Wildlife Conservation Plan (IPA, Annexure-A, Sl. No. 9)
pertaining to the above-mentioned project is presently under preparation.

In view of the urgency expressed by the user agency for expeditious approval of the
proposal, it is requested that the case may kindly be processed in parallel, in accordance with
the provisions of MoEF&CC Notification No. FC-11/43/2021-FC dated 7th June, 2022,

The Wildlife Conservation Plan shall be submitted shortly under a formal covering
letter for your kind consideration and for taking further necessary action.

This is for favour of your kind perusal and consideration.

Submmitted

— Nﬁ/
Divisional Fores %ér
Sivasagar Divisio# (T),

Sivasa‘galﬁ,



FC-11/135/2024-FC

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Forest Conservation Division)
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan
Aliganj, Jor Bagh Road
New Delhi-110 003
Dated: 26t December, 2024
To
Addl. Chief Secretaries (Forests)/Principal Secretary (Forests),
All State Government/UT Administrations

Sub: Clarification on the provisions of guidelines given under para 1.22 of
the Consolidated Guidelines issued under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and Rules, made thereunder — reg.

Sir,

| am directed to refer toletter no. A/IMOEFCC/24/281 dated 16.10.2024
received from Federation of India Mineral Industries, FIMI requesting for uniform
guidelines for fixing charges of Wildlife Management Plan(WLMP) and Soil and
Moisture Conservation Plans(SMCP) , prepared and implemented in compliance of
approvals granted under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980. In this connection, it if to inform that the matter has been examined in the
Ministry in light of submissions made by the FIMI. After examination of the same,
the following is clarified:

i. The Guidelines at para 1.22 of the Chapter-1 of Consolidated Guidelines
issued on 29.12.2023 by the MoEF&CC provides for an optional arrangement
for the User Agencies and States to forward the compliance of in-principle
approval to the Ceniral Government in such cases where due o unavoidable
circumstances, there is delay in the preparation of Wildlife Management /Soll
and Moisture Conservation Plans and its submission along with the
compliance of in-principle approval granted earlier. In such cases, the User
Agency can make an upfront payment of 2% of the project cost towards the
cost of implementation of Wildlife Management and 0.5% in lieu of the cost of
implementation of Soil and Moisture Conservation Works for submitting the
compliance of in-principle approval.

ii. However, in cases where there is no delay and the WLM/SMC Plan has been
prepared by the User Agency before submission of compliance of in-principle
approval, the provision of upfront payment of 2% and 0.5% shall not be
applicable. In such cases, the User Agency needs to make the payment
towards the actual cost of implementation of the WLMP/SMCP, as provided
for in the estimate of the approved WLM/SMC Plans.

iii. Further, measures to be suggested in the Wildlife Management or SMC Plan
should be based on the requirement of site i.e. site-specific interventions
need to be taken in the area to mitigate the impact of the diversion of forest
land. The same should be incorporated in the WLMP and SMC Plans. The
values of 2% and 0.5% provided in para 1.22 of the Consolidated Guideline
are only indicative values and they cannot be considered as a standard

1/91534,2024
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benchmark for preparing the WLMC or SMC which should be based on the
specific field requirements . Therefore, it is appropriate for the States/UTs to
prepare these Plans based on the actual cost of the interventions required fo
be made at the site and not based on the indicative financial outlay totalling
to 2% (for WLMP) or 0.5% (for SMCP) of the total project cost.

In view of the above, | am directed to request the State Government/UT
Administrations to take into consideration the above clarifications while arriving at
the cost of WLMP and SCMP.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Signed by Yours faithfully

Charan Jeet Singh
Date: 26-12-2024 14:38:40 (Charan Jeet Singh)
Scientist 'E’
Copy to:

1. PCCF & HoFF, all States/ Union territories Administrations

2. The Dy. DGF {Gentral), all Regional Offices of MoEF&CC

3. The Nodal Officer {Van Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan), all States/ Union
territories Administration

- Monitoring Cell of FC Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
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File No.FC-11/43/2021-FC

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Forest Conservation Division)
FHEE
Indira Paryavaran Bhawan,
Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj,
New Delhi: 110003,

Dated: 7 June, 2022
To
Addl. Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries (Forests),
All States/Union territory Administrations

Sub: Charging of an lump sum amount of the project cost towards the
cost of implementation of the Wildlife Management Plan and lump sum
amount of the project cost towards the cost of implementation of Soil and
Moisture Conservation Plan —reg.

Sir,
I am directed to refer to above mentioned subject and to inform that issue
related to preparation of Wildlife Management Plans, Soil Moisture Conservation

Plans was considered by the Forest Advisory Committee in its meeting held on 11t
May, 2022 wherein Committee inter-alia observed that preparation of such plans by
the premier/reputed institutes consumes substantial time is resulting into
considerable delay in the process which is ultimately delaying the commencement of
different developmental projects. Commitiee further opined that implementation of
mitigating measures should invariably be commenced with the commencement of
non-forestry use of forest land and under no circumstances, such mitigating
measures should be delayed beyond 2 years to ensure commencement of rejuvenation
of ecosystem services lost from the forest area allowed for non-forestry use at the
earliest possible time. After detailed deliberations and discussion in the matter, the
Committee recommended that a lump sum amount towards the cost of
implementation of Wildlife Management Plan and Seil and Moisture Conservation
Plan should be charged in cases where preparation of such Plans is likely to take more
time as compare to submission of other compliance for obtaining Stage-1I approval.

Based on the recommendation of the Forest Advisory Committee (FAC) and
acceptance of the same by the competent authority of the MoEF&CC, the Central
Government provides the following provisions to deal with situations where
preparation and finalization of Wildlife Management Plan and Soil and Moisture
Conservation Plan is delayed for various reasons not attributable to State/User
agency:

i. The State Government should submit Wildlife Management Plan, along with
detail cost of its implementation into the account of CAMPA along with the
Stage-I compliance. However, in cases where it is not possible for the State to
submit the compliance due to delay in preparation of such plan, a lump sum
quantum of following amount may be realized from the User agency and
submitted along with the Stage I Compliance:

a. 2% of total project cost towards the cost of implementation of the
Wildlife Management Plan and/or 0.5% of the project cost towards the
cost of implementation of Soil and Moisture Conservation Plan, as the
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case may be, shall be charged from the user agency and deposited into
the account of CAMPA and the same may be intimated to the MoEF&CC
for the purpose of obtaining approval under the FC Act, 1980.

b. The provisions provided in the WLMP or SMC Plan shall be approved
by the competent authority in the State and accordingly, the deficit
amount, if any, from the money already realized to the tune of 2%
and/or 0.5% of project cost, shall be paid by the user agency, and same
shall be deposit in the CAMPA account prior to actual working on the
Forest area.

ii. The State Government shall ensure that details of the finalized WLMP, SMC
Plan and disposition of monies, payment of deficit amount, etc. shall be
intimated to and concurred by the concerned IRO of the Ministry before actual
breaking/Non forestry use of the forest land.

iif. State Government shall ensure that under no circumstances, implementation
of such mitigating measures envisaged in WLMP and SMC or other similar
Plans/Schemes should be delayed beyond a period of 2 years to ensure
commencement of rejuvenation of ecosystem services lost from the forest area
allowed for non-forestry use of forest land at the earliest possible time.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Charan Jeet
Singh
Date: 08-06-2022 09:11:07
Reason: App rov&gharan Jeet Singh)
Scientist ‘D’
Copy to:
1. PCCF, All States/Union territories Adminisirations
2, Regional Officers, All Integrated Regional Office of the MoEF&CC at
Bhubaneswar
3. The Nodal Officer, O/o the PCCF, All States/Union territory Administrations
4, Monitoring Cell, Forest Conservation Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi
5. Guard File






Avmnaxihe - VI

File No: IA-J-11011 /564/2017-1A-1I()
Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
IA Division
wekk

Date 03/11/2023

To,

PIYUSH GUPTA

M/fs. RAMAYANA ISPAT PVT LTD

M-163, LOWER GROUND FLOOR, GK-II, NEW DELHI-110048 , Delhi, SOUTH, DELHI, Defence
Colony, 110048

bocindia2017@gmail.com

Subject: Development Drilling and Testing of Hydrocarbens in 5 wells in Dipling (10.14 sq km area) and 4
wells in Sapekhati (9.44 sq ki area) in Charaideo (previously knowrn as Sivsagar) district,
Assam by M/s. Ramayana Ispat Pvt. Ltd - Consideration of Environmental Clearance reg.

Sir/Madam,

This is in reference to your application submitted to MoEF&CC vide proposal numbers
IA/AS/IND2/71519/2017 & IA/AS/IND2/436170/2023 dated 111 July, 2023 for grant of prior

Environmental Clearance (EC) Lo Lthe proposed project under the provision of the EIA Notification 2006
and as amended thereof.

Z. The particulars of the proposal are as below :

(i) EC ldentification No. EC23A0303AS5439821N

(ii) File No. [A-J-11011 /564/201 7-1A-TKT)
(iii) Clearance Type Fresh EC

(iv) Category A

1(b) OT-shore and onshore oit and gas exploration,
development and production

(vi) Sector Industrial Projects - 2

Development Drilling and Testing of Hydrocarbons
in 5 wells in Dipling (10.14 sq km area) and 4
wells in Sapekhati (9.44 sq km area) in Charaideo
(previously known as Sivsagar) district, Assam
(viii) Name of Company/Organization RAMAYANA ISPAT PVTLTD

(ix) Location of Project (District, State) CHARAIDEOQ, ASSAM

(x) Issuing Authority MOoEF&CC

(v) Project/Activity Included Schedule No.

(vii) Name of Project



(xi) Applicability of General Conditions as per

EIA Notification, 2006 No

3.The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has examined the proposal seeking environmental
clearance for Development Drilling and Testing of Hydrocarbons in 5 wells in Dipling (10.14 sq km area)
and 4 wells in Sapekhati (9.44 sq km area) in Charaideo (previously known as Sivsagar) district, Assam
by M/s. Ramayana Ispat Pvt. Ltd.

4.All Offshore and onshore oil and gas exploration, development & Production are listed at S.N. 1(b) Of
Schedule of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification under Category A’ and are appraised at
Central Level by Expect Appraisal Committee (EAC).

5.The details of products and location of proposed Well Co-Ordinates are placed at Annexure-IiL.

¢.Standard Terms of Reference have been obtained vide IA-J-11011/564/2017-1A-I1 (I} dated
25th January 2018. it was informed that no litigation pending against the project. The initial scope of project
is for 15 onshore developmental wells and testing in Dipling, Sarojint and Sapekhati Block in in Charaideo
(previously known as Sivsagar) District, & Dibrugarh district, Assam. However, the final proposal stands only
for development drilling of 9 wells in Dipling and Sapekhati Field falling in Charaideo District and Testing of
Hydrocarbons in Two fields Dipling (10.14 sq km avea) and Sapekhati (9.44 sq kin area) in Charaideo
(previously known as Sivsagar) district, Assam by M/s. Ramayana Ispat Pvt. Lid.

7.Public Hearing for the proposed project has been conducted by the Assam Pollution Control
Board on 08/08/2018 at Sapekhati Tai Cultural Centre, Sapekhati, Dist-Charaideo, Assam. The
public hearing was chaired by Additional Deputy Commissioner, Charaideo District. The main
issues raised during the public hearing and their action plan are placed at Aanexure-1V.

8.Total land area required is 27.5 hectares (2.5 ha/well). Greenbelt will be developed for GGS and EPS in total
area of 1.19'79 hectares i.e., 33% of total project area. The estimated project cost is Rs. 625 Crores. Capital cost
of EMP would be Rs. 3.52 Crores and recucring cost for EMP would be Rs. 1.21 Crores per annum. Industry
proposes (o allocate Rs. 1.4 Crores 1owards Extended EMP (Corporale Environment Responsibility). Total
Employment will be 310 persons as direct & indirecL.

9. PP informed that there are no national parks, wildlife sanctuaries, Biosphere Reserves, Tiger/Elephant
Reserves, Wildlife Corridors ete. within 10 km distance. Two reserve forests, Dayang Reserve Forest, and
Nambor Reserve Forest, are present within 10 km boundary of the PML blocks. Forest clearance is already
obtained for 2 wells. Nambar wildlife sanctuary is present towards northwest direction of the block. The nearest
PMLs are Kasomarigaon PML (additional area I1T) and East Lakhibari PML, which are 11.86 km and 10.55 km
in Northwest from the ESZ boundary of the Nambar WLS respectively. The Nambar wildlife Sanctuary is
located at a distance of 13 Km in Northwest direction from the nearest well (ELDD). ESZ notification for same
is still not published. No activity is planned within the default ESZ of 10 km of Number wildlife sanctuary.
Dhansiri river flows in the western side of all the PMLs, from south to north direction. The nearest PML is
Golaghat District PML (Cluster 1), which is almost 4 km from the Dhansiri river. Dayang River and Rengma
River, a tributary of Dayang River through are the main rivers flowing through PML area, while two other
minor rivers, Ghiladbari and Sesapani runs within the PML area.

PP has also clarified that there were originally 5 wells in Forest area of the Dipling Block. Out of the 5 wells, 3
well locations were changed to non-forest area by PP. Further, out of the 3 well locations in Forest area for
Dipling Block and 1 well location in Forest area of Sapekhati Block, it was decided to drop one well locations
of Dipling Block and one well location of Sapekhati Block. Accordingly revised Form 1 is attached herewith for
above mentioned 5 locations in Dipling block and 4 locations in Sapekhati Block. The revised proposal was
placed in EAC meeting held on 04.09.2023.
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10. Ambient air quality monitoring was carried out at 13 (thirteen) locations during 5% December 2022 to 27%
February 2023 and the baseline data indicates the ranges of concentrations as: PM10 (43.8-62.1 g/m3), PM2.5
{19.1-36.7 g/m3), SO2 (5.6-9.8 g/m3} and NO2 (17.5-28.4 p/m3). AAQ modelling study for point source
emissions indicates that the maximum incremental GLCs after the proposed project would be 0.03 g/m3, 0.058 p
g/m3 and 0.0.117 g/m3 with respect to PM10, SO2 and NOx. The resultant concentrations are within the
National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS).

11. Total fresh water requirement is 25 KLD per well of which will be met from tube-wells to be drilled at the
drill site or by transporting water from nearby sources. Effluent of 4.5KL.D per well will be ireated through
Mobile Effluent Treatment Plant of capacity 10 KLD. Domestic waste water is being/will be treated in STP
{Capacity of STP in KLD/MLD) - (Domestic waste water generated during drilling (about 4 KLD) will be
treated through septic tanks followed by soak pits). The plant will be based on Zero Liquid discharge system
and no effluent/treated water will be discharged outside.

12, Power requirement will be 4.3 MW and will be met from proposed Diesel Generator sets (4x1430KVA) and
during well testing/flaring one auxiliary 250 KVA DG Set will be in operation. DG set will be used as standby
during power [ailure and stack height (16 m ) will be provided as per CPCB norms (o the proposed DG sets,

13.Details of Processemissions generation and its management:

The emission would be generated from activities such as flaring, functioning of DG sets. etc. The management
of emission is given in the following points

* All vehicles used [or transpotiation of raw malerial and personnet would have valid Pollution under Control
Certificate (PUC). Vehicular exhaust would be complying wilth the CPCB specilied emission norms for
vehicular Emission.

* Adequate stack height would be provided to DG sets in accordance with CPCB standards.

* Exhausts of diesel/Gas generators would be positioned at a sufficient height to ensure dispersal of exhanst
emissions; engines would not be left running,

* Preveantive maintenance of GEG/DG sets would be undertaken;

* Flaring would be undertaken in accordance with the CPCB Guidelines {or Gaseous Emissions for Oil &
Gas.

14.Details of solidwaste/Hazardous waste generatior and its managemeat:

+ Hazardous waste will be gererated from Drilling operations are

* Sludge containing oil (Generation is dependent on type and duration of testing operations and well kick /
blowout situations (10 m3)) - Disposed to ASPCB/ CPCB registered waste ail reprocessor.

» Used/ spent cil {2-3 KL/well) -

* Wastes/ residues containing oil - Disposed on-site in HDPE lined pits located on site as per S No. 72 C.1.a
Schedule [ Standards for Emission or Discharge of Environmental Pollutants from Oil Drilling and Gas
Extraction Industry of CPCB as modified in 2005.

* Solid waste will be generated from Drilling eperations are

* Drill cutting generated from Water based Mud, not contaminated with oil (80-250 m3/well) - Drill cuttings




will be disposed off in a well designed pit lined with impervious liner located on site as per S No, 72 C.1.a
Schedule 1 Standards for Emission or Discharge of Environmental Pollutants from Oil Drilling and Gas
Extraction Industry of CPCB as modified in 2005.

* Drilling mud (1500 m3/ well) - Drilling mud will be analysed through MoEF&CC/ASPCB authorised
laboratory and then disposed on-site in HDPE lined pits located on site as per S No. 72 C.l.a Schedule 1
Standards for Emission or Discharge of Environmental Pollutants from OQil Drilling and Gas Extraction
Industry of CPCB as modified in 2005.

* Packaging wastes (250-500 kgfwell) - Proper segregation and storage of recyclable waste in designated bins
onsite. Recyclables will be periodically sold to local waste recyclers.

+ Kitchen waste (10-20 kg/day) - will be stored in compost pits on a daily basis or disposed-off nearby
municipal disposal site via local vendors.

= Recyclable waste like papers, plastics (150-200 Kg/well) - Proper segregation and storage of recyclable
waste in designated bins onsite. Recyclables will be periodicatly sold to local waste recyclers.

» Left over chemicals and matecials, scrap metal, sludges ete. (250-300 Kg/well) - Scrap metal and
recoverable material to the salvages before dispose of balance material the registered vendors

15.Details of EMP are placed al Annexure-V.

16.The proposal was considered by the EAC (lnd-1T) held during 25" 27t February, 2020, on EAC meeting
held on 26.06.2023,in EAC Ind-Il meeting bheld on 18072023 and (Meeting ID:
EC/AGENDA/EAC/619956/8/2023) held on 04" September, 2023 in the Ministry, wherein the project
proponent and the accredited Consultant ABC Technolabs India Pvt. Ltd, (NABET Certificate No.
NABET/EIA/1922/RA0155 and validily 20th July 2023), presented the case. The Commiliee recornmended
lhe project for granl of environmental clearance.

17.The Committee noted that the ETA/EMP report is in compliance of the ToR issued for the project, reflecting
the present environmental concerns and the projected scenaric for all the environmental components. The
Committee has found the baseline data is within NAAQ standards, The Comumittee has deliberated the action
plan proposed by the project proponeat to arrest the incremental GLC due to the project. The Conunittee has
also deliberated on the CER plan and found to be addressing the issues in the study area. The EAC has
deliberated the proposal and has made due diligence in the process as notified under the provisions of the EIA
Notification, 2006, as amended from time to time and accordingly made the recommendations to the proposal.
The Experts Members of the EAC have found the proposal in order and have recommended for grant of
Environmental Clearance.

18.The Commitiee noted that the EIA/EMP repott is in compliance of the ToR issued for the project, reflecting
the present environmental concerns and the projecled scenario for all the enviroumental components. The
Commillee has found the baseline data is wilhin NAAQ standards. The Commillee has deliberated the action
plan proposed by the project proponent to arrest the incremental GLC due to the project. The Committee has
also deliberated on the CER plan and found to be addressing the issues in the study area. The EAC has
deliberated the propesal and has made due diligence in the process as notified under the provisions of the EIA
Notification, 2006, as amended from time to time and accordingly made the recommendations to the proposal.
The Experts Members of the EAC have found the proposal in order and have recommended for grant of
Environmental Clearance.

19.The environmental clearance granted to the project/activity is strictly under the provisions of the EIA
Notification 2006 and its amendments. It does not tantamount/construe to approvals/consent/ permissions etc.
required to be obtained or standards/conditions to be followed under any other Acts/ Rules/ Subordinate
legislations, etc., as may be applicable to the project. The project proponent shall obtain necessary permission as
mandated under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act, 1981, as applicable from time to time, from the State Pollution Control Board, prior to
construction & operation of the project.



20.Based on the proposal submitted by the project proponent and recommendations of the EAC (Industry-2),
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change hereby accords environmental clearance for Development
Drilling and Testing of Hydrocarbons in 5 wells in Dipling (10.14 sq km area} and 4 wells in Sapekhati
(9.44 sq km area) in Charaideo (previously known as Sivsagar) district, Assam by M/s. Ramayana Ispat
Pvt. Ltd, under the provisicns of the EIA Notification, 2006, and the amendments therein, subject to
compliance of the terms and conditions.

21.The Ministry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions, if found necessary at subsequent stages and
the project proponent shall implement all the said conditions in a time bound manner. The Ministry may revoke
or suspend the environmental clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not found
satisfactory.

22.Concealing factual data or submission of falseffabricated data and failure to comply with any of the
conditions mentioned above may result in withdrawal of this clearance and atiract action under the provisions of
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

23.Any appeal against this environmental clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal, il preferred,
within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010,

24.The above conditions will be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution} Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Conirol of Pollution} Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act,
1986, the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and the Public
Liability [nsurance Act, 1991 read with subsequent amendments therein.

25.This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

Copv To

1. The Secretary, Eunvironment & Forest, H-Block, 2%Foor, Janata Bhawan, Disupr, Guwahati - 781006 (Assam)

2. The Regional Officer, Ministry of Env., Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati. 4 Floor,
HOUSEFED Building, G.S. Road Rukminigaon, Guwahati - 78 (022

3. The Member Secretary, Central Polfution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi - 32

4. The Member Secrelary, Pollution Control Board Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahali - 21 (Assam)

5. Monitoring Cell, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road,
New Delhi— 3

6. District Collector Golaghat, Assam

7. Guard File/Monitoring File/ Parivesh Portal /Record File

Annexure 1

Additional EC Conditions

Specific Conditions:

1. As proposed by the Project Proponent, out of 15 wells, the proposal for drilling of 4 wells from EC application (where
public hearing for Dibrugarh district was not conducted) in Saojini field in Dibrugarh District, Assam as well as one well
location of Dipling Block and one well location of Sapekhati Block have been dropped. Now, PP has to apply separately
for the consideration of environmental clearance for the remaining 4 wells located in Saojini field in Dibrugarh District
and one well locations of Dipling Block and one well location of Sapekhati Block in Charaideo Distinct, in case, they want
to drill the said wells. Hence, EC has been granted for 9 wells only in Dipling and Sapekhati Field falling in Charaideo
District.

2.Implementation of Action Plan on the issues raised during the Public Hearing shall be ensured. The Project Proponent
shall undertake all the tasks as per the Action Plan submitted with budgetary provisions during the Public Hearing.

3.The company shall comply with all the environmental protection measures and safeguards proposed in the documents



sﬁbnﬂted to the Ministry. All the recommendations made in the EIA/EMP in respect of environmental management, and
risk mitigation measures relating to the project shall be implemented.

4.No pipelines or its part shall be laid in the Forest land/Protected Area without prior permission/approval from the
Competent Authority.

5.Total fresh water requirement shall not exceed 25 CMD and will be met from surface water. Prior permission shall be
obtained from the concerned regulatory authority.

6.The project proponent wili treat and reuse the treated water within the drilling site and no waste or treated water shall be
discharged outside the premises. Mobile ETP coupled with RO shall be installed to reuse the treated water in drilling
system. Mobile STP shall also be installed. The size of the waste pit shall be equal to the hole volume+ volume of drill
cufting and volume of discarded mud if any. Two feet free board may be left to accommodate rainwater. There shall be
separate storm water channel and rainwater shall not be allowed to mix with wastewater. Level of the Drilling site shall be
constructed in such a way that outside rainwater shall not enter into the drilling site. Alternatively, if possible, pit less
drilling be practiced instead of above.

7.PP shall ensure the compliance of standacds stipulated for {laring in the Environmental (Proteciion) Rules, 1986. In case
of elevated flaring, the minimum stack height shall be 30 m. Height of stack shall be such that maximum GLC never
exceeds the prescribed ambient air quality limit.

8.The company shall construct the garland drain to prevent runoff of any il containing waste entering into the nearby
water bodies. Separate drainage system shall be created for oil contaminated and non-oil contaminated wastes.

9.As proposed, produced [ormation water is stored in formation water tanks shall be disposed to the abandoned wells of
ONGC aftet necessaty treatment. Separated water from phase separation system will be treated in an ETP and will be
reused. Treated effluent shall meet the water quality staudards for re-injection well as per the CPCB/SPCB guidelines. PP
shall monitor water quality of treated effluent regularly and maintain records.

10.During production, storage and handling, the fugitive entission of methane, if any, shall be mwonitored using Infra-red
camera/ appropriate technology.

11.The project preponent alse to ensure trapping/storing of the CO2 generated, if any, during the process and handling.
12.Approach road shall be made pucea to minimize generation of suspended dust,

13.The project proponent shall make all arrangements for control of noise from the drilling activity. Acoustic enclosure
shall be provided for the DG sets along with the adequate stack height as per CPCB guidelines.

14.Drill cuttings separated from drilling fluid shall be adequately washed and disposed in HDPE lined pit. Waste mud
shall be tested for hazardous contaminants and disposed according to HOW(M&TM) Rules, 2016. No effluent/drilling
mud shall be discharged/disposed off inte nearby surface water bodies. The company shall comply with the guidelines for
disposal of solid waste, drill cutting and drilling fluids for onshote drilling operation notified vide GSR.546(E) dated 30th
August, 2005.

15.0il spillage prevention and mitigation scheme shall be prepared. In case of oil spillage/ contamination, action plan shail
be prepared to clean the site by adopting proven technology. The recyclable waste (oily sludge) and spent oil shall be
disposed of to the authorized recyclers.

16.The project proponent shall take necessary measures to prevent fire hazards, containing oil spill and soil remediation as
needed. At fixed installations or plants use of ground flare shall be explored.

17.The project proponent shall develop a contingency plan for H2S release including all necessary aspects from
evacuation to resumption of normal operations. The workers shall be provided with personal H2S detectors in locations of
high risk of exposure along with self-containing breathing apparatus.
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18.Blow Out Preventer system shall be installed to prevent well blowouts during drilling operations.

19.0n completion of the project, necessary measures shail be taken for safe plugging of wells with secured enclosures to
restore the drilling site to the original condition. The same shall be confirmed by the concerned regulatory authority from
environment safety angle. In case of hydrocarbon not found economically viable, a full abandonment plan shall be
implemented for the drilling site in accordance with the applicable DGH / Indian Petroleum Regulations. After completion
of drilling of any well, the owner or operator shall restore the well site, remove or fill all pits used to contain produced
fluids or industrial waste and remove all drilling supplies and equipment not needed for production.

20.PP proposed to allocate Rs. 1.40 Crores towards Extended EMP (CER) which shall be spent as submitted in CER plan.
Further, all the proposed activities under CER shall be completed within 2 years of commencement of project activities in
consultation with District Administration,

21.End of life lead acid batteries shall be disposed in compliance with the rules specified in Battery Waste Management
Rules,

22.0ccupational health surveillance of the workers shall be carried out as per the prevailing Acts and Rules. All workers
& employees shall be provided with required safety kits/mask for personal protection.

23.0il content in the drill cuttings shall be monitored and report & shall sent to the Ministry's Regional Office.

24.The project proponent shall prepare operating manual in respect of all activities, which would cover all safety &
environment related issues and measures to be taken for protection, One sel of environmental manual shall be made
available at the drilling sile/ project site. Awareness shall be created al each level of the management. All the schedules
and resuits of environmental monitoring shall be available at the project site office. Remote monitoring of site should be
done.

25.PP should establish in house (at project site) enviromment laboratory for measurement of environment parameter with
respect to air quality and water (surface and ground. A dedicated team to oversee environment management shall be setup
at site which should comprise of Enviromment Engineers, Laboratory chemist and stalT {or monitoring ol air, water quality
parameters on rouline basis instead of engaging environment monitoring laboralories/consultants. Any non- compliance or
infringement should be reported to the concerned authority

26.The Project Proponent shalt undertake Occupational Health survey for initizl and Periodical medical examination of the
workers engaged in the Project and maintain vecords accordingly as pet the provisions of the Mines Rules, 1955 and
DGMS Circulars. Besides carrying out regular periodic health check-up of their workers, 20% of the workers engaged in
active drilling operations shalt be subjected o health check-up for occupational diseases and hearing impairment, if any.

27.Greenbelt will be developed for GGS and EPS in total atea of 1.1979 hectares i.e., 33% of total project area with tree
density @ 2500 trees per hectares, mainly along the plant periphery. Indigenous species shall only be developed as part of
greenbelt and non-indigenous / alien species shall be replaced with native species. No invasive or alien or non-native tree
species shall be selected for plantation. PP shall develop at least 20 variety of species as a part of greenbelt. Saplings 4-6
feet high shall be planted. Selection of plant species shall be as per the CPCB guidelines in consultation with the State
Forest Department and native species shall be developed. Records of tree canopy shall be monitored through remote
sensing map. Greenbelt development shali be completed before commissioning of the plant.

28.PP shall sensitize and create awareness among the people working within the project area as well as its surrounding
area on the ban of Single Use Plastic in order to ensure the compliance of Notification published by MOEFCC on 12th
August, 2021. A report along with photographs on the measures taken shall also be included in the six-monthly
compliance report being submitted to concerned authority.

GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE
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I. No further expansion or modifications in the plant, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its
amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change/SEIAA, as applicable. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to this
Ministry for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the Ministry/SELAA, as applicable, to assess the adequacy of
conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.

2. The energy source for lighting purpose shall be preferably LED based, or advanced having preference in energy
conservation and enviromment betterment.

3. The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing noise control
measures including acoustic hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of noise generation. The ambient noise
levels shall conform to the standards prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 Rules, 1989 viz. 75
dBA (day time) and 70 dBA (night time).

4. The company shall undeitzke all relevant measures for improving the socic-economic couditions of the surrounding
area. CER activities shall be undertaken by invelving local villages and administration and shall be implemented. The
company shall undertake eco-developmental measures including community welfare measures in the project area for
the overall itnprovement of the environment,

5. The company shall earmark sufficient funds towards capital cost and recurring cost per anmun to implement the
conditions stipulated by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climaie Change as well as (he Stale Government
along with the implementalion schedule for all the conditions stipulated herein. The funds so earmarked for
environment management/ pollution control measures shall not be diverted for any other purpose.

6. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by the project proponent to concerned Panchayat, Zilla Parishad/Municipal
Corporation, Utban local Body and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/ representations, if any, were
received while processing the proposal.

7. The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated
Environmental Clearance conditions including results ol monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to
the respective Regional Office of MoEF&CC, lhe respective Zonal Office of CPCB and SPCB. A copy of
Environmentai Clearance and six monthly compliance status report shall be posted on the website of the company.

8. The environmental statement for each financial year ending 3 15* March in Form-V as is mandated shall be submitted to
the concermed State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment {Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of cowmpliance of
enviromuental clearance conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF&CC by e-mail.

9. The project proponent shall inform the public that the project has been accorded environmental clearance by the
Ministry and copies of the clearance letter are available with the SPCB/Commiltee and may also be seen al Website of
the Ministry and at hitps:/parivesh.nic.itv. This shall be advertised within seven days from the date of issue of the
clearance letter, at least in two local newspapers that are widely circulated in the region of which one shall be in the
vernacular language of the locality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional
Office of the Ministry.

10. The project authorities shall inform the Regional Office as well as the Ministry, the date of financial closure and final
approval of the project by the concerned authorities and the date of star( of the project.

11. This Environmenlal clearance is gtanted subject to final cutcome of Hon’ble Supreme Coutl of India, Hon’ble High
Court, Hon’ble NGT and any other Court of Law, if any, as may be applicable to this project.



The details of products and capacity as under:

Annexure —IIX

SL.No Unit Product/by- Existing Proposed Total
B product quantity | quantity Quantity
Qil & Gas from
1 Nos. Development NA 09 09
Wells
Co-ordinates of proposed wells:
Well Forest/Non FC Approval | North East
Name Forest area
DP-DA Forest Obtained 27°06'53.00"N | 94°59'32.80"E
DP-DB Forest Obtained 27°06'53.97"N | 94°59'32.68"E
DP-DD Non Forest Not Required |27° 6'20.13"N | 94°59'37.99"E
DP-DE Non Forest Not Reguired | 27° 6'2.84"N 94°59'0.54"E
DP-DF Non Forest Not Required | 27° 6'50.69"N [ 95° 0'39.63"E
Well Forest/Non FC Approval | Noith East
Name Forest area
SK-DB Non Forest Not Required | 27°07'26,3991"N | 95°09'50,1925"E
SK-DC Non Forest Not Required | 27°07'37.6665"N | 95°10'32.3474"E
- H Q T 14
SK-DD Non Forest Not Required 27907'12.9680" N 25 09'50.4752
- H [o] T n
SK-DE Non Forest Not Required 27907'12.6697" N 25 09'28.6725




Annexure - IV

The main issues raised during the public hearing and their action plan
are as follows:

Budget for
Name of Issues Raised by . - .. lAction Plan
Participants  |Public Action Plan by RIPL [Timeline (in
Crore INR)
Govt. of India awarded 2
Shree Jiban blocks under DSF 2016
Gogoi, What kind of round to RIPL. Now
Representative, [developmental under present proposal 3 vears
Assam activities to be RIPL will carry out fg’ .
Datiyatabadi undertaken by developmental drilling arter
Yuva Parishad [authority? activities within the
awarded block area.
How the company |During developmental
Shiree Diganta |will solve drilling phases company
Changmai, Tai |unemployment will identify local youth
Ahom Student [problem and with appropriate skills for
Union developmental employment. Also
activities indirect service related
business opportunities
will be created due to 3 years
gg:;ﬁ;g; rﬁ will be project activities and after EC 0.75
Sri Sailen GOgOi'beneﬁtted from local area will be
ATASU hese activities developed due to
' improved road
network etc.
Company should
always find way to
unemployment and [RIPL will follow all the
under development [applicable rules and also
Sri Biju Gogoi, lof the area. will involve in social 3 years 0.7
ATASU Company should development within the m@after EC :
follow all the norms |project area.
and Rules
- Company will have [RIPL will identify local
gg sN[éaarggl?'i:lati to give employment youth with appropriate gfg’:raésc 0.8
! to local people skills for employment
Whether the drilling |Drilling activities will not
activities will disturb |disturb the local wildlife
] the wildlife of nearbylas the drilling site will be
g;[rﬁqaam:im forest and also selected accordingly. 1 years
huna Périshad wants to know what |Agricultural lands will be after EC [
steps will be taken |compensated
for agriculture. accordingly.




—

Fudget for
Name of Issues Raised by - cktion Plan
Participants  |Public Action Plan by RIPL [Timeline (in
Crore INR)
RIPL will identify local
:;ZC::] paeoeplieasnhdould yvouth with appropriate
Sri Prabin sufﬂcign% skills for employment 2 years
Gogoi, . remuneration should and rer}'luneratlon will be after EC
Sapekhati be given as per industry
g standards.
Sri Amit Singh, [Local employment
Gorkha Student Jand without harming t‘;‘:ﬁ;ﬁfi‘i"ers'ty will not}, 0.25
Union biodiversity
Sri Parthajyoti
Changmai, 100% local 1years |
Student employment after EC
Organisaton
Sri Bani All demands of the [RIPL will follow all the
Sangmai, local organisations |[norms and will keep in |- =
Sapekhati are to be fulfilled account of the demands.
Total 2.5

Annexure -V

Details of Capital Cost and Recurring cost of EMP for each drilling weli

are given below:

Capital
Cost per well (Rs. | Recurring Cost
Sl. . In Lakhs) per well (Rs.
No. Description In Lakhs)
1 Air quality management 5.0 2
2 Noise monitoring 1.0 0.5
3 Surface and Ground Water| 2.0 0.5
Quality
4 Soil Quality 1.0 0.5
5 Rent for Mobile ETP/treatment of 17.0 4.5
water )
6 Waste management 4.0 2
7 Occupational Safety 2 O i b . 1
Total 32 Stghat

Hatwal

EAC Member
Date: 03/11/2023

Dlgltaliy Signe &g Aﬁal Kamar

N
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Ramayna Ispat Private
Lirnlied
A-48, Flrst Floor, Wazirpur
Industrial Area,
Delh-110 052
Telephone Nos: 919518745555,
+94-9999000555
E-mall: Info@bocindla.ln
PUBLIC NOTICE
This is to inform that, Ministry
of Environment, Forest &
Ciimate Change (MoEF&CC),
Govt of [ndia, vide its letter
no IA-J-11011 /564/2017-1A-
I{l) dtd 03.11.2023, has
accorded Environment
Clearance (EC) to Ramayna
Ispat Private Limited for
Development Drilling of
¢ wells and Testing of
Hydrocarbons in Two fields
Dipling (10.14 sq kmn area) and
Sapekhati {9.44 sq km area)
in Charaideo district, Assam
for the AA/C NDSF/Dipling/
2016 cluster on-shore PML
black of total 28,3 sq km area.
The copy of the EC letter is
available in PARIVESH porial
of Ministry of Environment,
Forest & Climate Change
(MoEF&CC) at https://
parlvesh.nlc,In.This notice is
issued in Stakeholder's

interest.
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GOVT. OF ASSAM
ENVIRONMENT & FOREST DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE RANGE FOREST OFFICER, SONARI RANGE ::::NAPUK

(Under Sivasagar (T} Division, Sivasagar)

E-mail:charaideoforesti@gmail.com

COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the work relating to the construction and erection of RCC boundary pillars for
demarcation of Diverted land inside the Deroi Reserved Forest, as required under the In-Principle
Approval issued by MoEFCC vide letter No. F.NO.3 AS B 138/2022-GHY/3826-27 dated 11/04/2023, has
been completed.

The work was undertaken as part of the Condition No. 12 of the In-principle Approval stipulated for the
diversion of 3.06 Ha of forest land for the development of drilling wells and testing of hydrocarbons in
Dipling Block-AA/ONDSF/DIPLING/2016, located within the Deroi Reserved Forest under the
jurisdiction of the Sivasagar Forest Division.

The RCC boundary pillars were constructed as per the design and specifications and have been properly
erected at the identified locations to demarcate the approved forest land. Accordingly, this completion
certificate is issued for all official purposes.

Yours Faithfully

W

Range Forest Officer
Sonari Range, Napuk
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INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

e-Stamp

Certificate No. . IN-DL30779675186383X
Certificate lssued Date . 06-Feb-2025 11:05 AM
Account Reference . IMPACC (IVYy di777003/ DELHI/ DL-DLH
Unique Doc. Reference ' . SUBIN-DLDL77700305328561842236X
Purchased by . BAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Description of Document . Aricle Undertaking
Property Description > Not Applicable
Consideration Price (Rs.) 0

(Zero)
First Party . RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Second Party . DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER SIVASAGAR
Stamp Duty Paid By . RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.) » 100

{One Hundred only)

Piease write o1 type below this line

Undertaking of Boundary demarcated on Ground

RAMAYNA iSPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the boundary of the diverted forest

land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the
concerned Divisional Forest Officer.

For RAMAYNA ISPAT BV, LTD.

WA

Statutory Alert:

t The authenticity of this Stanip cerldicais shouid be venlied 31 waw shaleslamo Lony or using e-3tamp Mobde App of Stock Hoiding
Any tisclapancy n Ihe details on shis Certil v 2tz and 35 avalable on irg websce 7 Momle App renders i ovalid

2 The onus of checking the legitimacy 1s or e usais of Ihg certficate,
3 In case of any discrepancy please inferm trs “ompetent Authonty

FALAYHA ISPAT FRIVATE LIMITED RANMAVNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMTED Rn‘\:r.h‘-‘f.‘d-‘\ 15PAT PEVATE LIMITED AAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED RAMAYRA IhPAT PRIVATE (ML T D FAKMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED RAMAYNA ESPAT PRIVATE LHAITED SARAY A 1SPAT FHIVATE LIMITED R,
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Certificate No.
Certificate Issued Date
Account Reference
Unique Doc. Reference
Purchased by
Description of Document

Property Description Not Applicable
Consideration Price (Rs.) 0
(Zero)
First Party
Second Party
Stamp Duty Paid By
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.) . 100

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that any change in the diameter of
borehole and number of bore holes will be re

Offi

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

A ox une - WIT

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

(One Hundred only)

Please write or type below this line

Undertaking for Change in Diameter of Bore hole

Statutory Alert:

IN-DL30779327473608X

06-Feb-2025 11:05 AM

IMPACC (IV)/ dI777003/ DELHI/ DL-DLH
SUBIN-DLDL77700305329132663264X
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Article Undertaking

BAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER SIVASAGAR
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED

: : ported to the concerned Integrated Regional
ce in advance for consideration and recommendations to the Central Government:

AYHA I9PAT PRIVATE LIMITED RAMAYMA PAT PRIVATE LIMITED RAMAYHA 1SPAT PRIVATE LIMITED RAMAYRA ISPAT PRIVATE LeITE0 BARAYNA ISIAT PRIVATE LIMITED RALAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LINITED R,

FARAAYLA ISPAT FRHIVATT CIMITED RAMA YNE ISPAT PRIVATE UIKETED RAY

For RAMAXNA ISPAT BVT. LTD.

frector

1 The authenticily of this Stamp certficate shauld be verihed al 'weny sheilestamp.comy’ or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Helding.
Any discrepancy in the details on ths Certf.cate and as avalable on ihe website / Mabile App renders it invalid.

2 The enus of chacking the legiimacy 18 on e users of the certificate.
3 In case ot any discrepancy please inferm the ompetent Authanty



Certificate No.
Certificate |ssued Date
Account Reference
Unique Doc. Reference
Purchased by
Description of Document
Property Description
Consideration Price {Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that Violation of any of these conditions
will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as
prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest
{Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-Fc dated

28.03.2019.

Statutory Alert:

Annexyrse— T ¥

iINDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

e-Stamp

IN-DL30778446866751X

06-Feb-2025 11:03 AM

IMPACC (IV)/ dI777003/ DELHI/ DL-DLH
SUBIN-DLDL77700305330215506200X
RAMAYNA [SPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Article Undertaking

Not Applicable

0
(Zero)

RAMAYNA ISPAT FRIVATE LIMITED
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER SIVASAGAR

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED

100
(One Hundred only)

Please write or type betow this ling

Undertaking for Violation of any Condition

For RAMAYNA ISPALPVT, LTD.

irector

! The authenticity of this Stamp certhcaze should Le venlied at wany shclestams som’ of using e-Stamp Vobile App of Stock Holding.
Any thisciepandy in (he details on ihs Corbf 12 and as avalable on ite website F KMaoila Apd renders it invatd

2 The onus of chacking the legiimacy is or i users of the certficate
3 In case of any discrepancy please nform the _ompetent Aulharty
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Annexie - X

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

Certificate No. - - = -+ -
Certificate Issued Date
Account Referehie = 21 &=

)

Purchased by -
Description of Déetment: ™

Property Descnplfg{iégsg.‘:&z,,ﬁ TR
L -0

-t

Consideration Price {Rsi)==-

First Party =5 o T ERE
Second Party .

e-Stamp

+ IN-DL00826580354553X

. 27-Nov-2025 10:56 AM
IMPACC (IV)/ dI777003/ DELHI/ DL-SAD
SUBIN-DLDL77700328860041743074%
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Article Undertaking

.. Not Applicable

(Zero)
RAMAYNA [SPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER SIVASAGAR

001 £00L20G1 0

Stamp Duty Paid'By SR _ ; RAMAYNA [SPAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs. 100
e UntRS.) {One Hundred only} ;
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UNDERTAKINGS

Annexure-IX

Undertaking by:Ramayna Ispat Pvt Ltd, to comply the conditions of in Principle approval vide Ref No3 AS
B 138/2022-GHY/3826-27dated 11t April 2023 For handing over of 3.06 Ha. forest land to the
user agency B‘ffafﬁéqgfété Forest Department in favor of Ramayna Ispat Private Limited. The user

For RAMAYKA ISPAT VT, LTD.

759

irector

Statutory Alert i ohate..

' I'he authenticily of this $1am]p certificate should be verified at ‘www.shcitestamp.com'’ o using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding.
Any thseiepancy in Ihe details on tiis Cenlificate and as available on the wabsite / Mobile App renders It invalid.

2 The onus of checking the legilimacy is on the users of the cerlificate.

3 In case of ahy disurepgqpy;pleasa inform the Compete.t Authority.
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agency hereby undertakes to strictly comply with the above conditions and submit regular compliance
reports to the State Forest Department and other concerned authorities.

1

10.

1i.

12,

13,

14,

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that Legal status of Forest land proposed
for diversion will remain unchanged.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby underiakes the above requirement. The
Compensatory Afforestation will be carried out by the State Forest Department over 5.65
hectares of non-forest land at Na-Gaon Village, Sivasagar District, at our cost. We also confirm
that, as advised, a mixture of local indigenous species will be planted, and monoculture will be
strictly avoided.

RANMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so
determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the boundary of the diverted forest
land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at our project cost. The demarcation shall be done
as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the forest land is used only for the
purpose of mining activities during the validity period of the mining lease.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes no labour camp shall be establish on the
Forest Land.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to provide fuels preferably alternate to
the labourers and staff working at site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby
forest area.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the forest land proposed to be
diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or
person without prior approval of the Central Government.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that no damages to the flora and fauna of
the adjoining area shall be caused.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the layout plan of the mining
plan/proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central Government.
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that we shall not expand its occupation or
use of the surrounding forest or forest land beyond the parameters set forth in the clearance
document.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that Before reverting the land, we shall
restore it to its original status as far as possible and to the satisfaction of the State Forest
Depariment.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to take all possible precautions & care all
the time not to impact adversely the surrounding forests and forest land by their
actions/activities,

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes Tree felling shall be done oniy when
absolutely unavoidable. We ensure that all necessary permissions and approvals are obtained
from the Forest Department prior to any tree felling

For RAMAYGVA ISPAT PVT. LTD.

O
)

Hector




15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to provide necessary support and co-
operation to the concerned Divisional Forest Officer to monitor and take all necessary mitigative
measures to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area. We
will fully cooperate and extend all required assistance in this regard.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that We shall undertake mining in a
phased manner, ensuring that due care is taken for the reclamation of the mined-over area. We
shall execute the concurrent reclamation plan, as per the approved mining plan, from the very
first year of mining operations. We ensure that all activities indicated in the concurrent
reclamation plan are executed satisfactorily.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to submit an annual self-compliance
report to the State Government, concerned Integrated Regional Office, and to the Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate Change by the end of March every year

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes in case of any violation, we agree to abide
by the action prescribed in para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines
of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, as issued by this Ministry's letter No, 5-2/2017-Fc dated
23.03.2019.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes fellow compliance with all applicable laws
with all provisions of the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order(s), and
National Green Tribunal (NGT) Order(s) pertaining to this project for the time being in force.
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to obtain and comply with all other
clearances/NOCs required under different applicable rules/regulations/local laws. We will
adhere to the guidelines issued by the (MoEF), New Delhi, vide No.11-9/1998-FC(pt) dated
03.08.2009.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to comply with all the conditions of
approval to the satisfaction of the Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati. We agree to abide by
the decision of the Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati, in case of any non-compliance.
RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes to comply with any additional conditions
stipulated by the Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati, Ministry of Environment, Forest &
Climate Change, from time to time.

RAMAYNA ISPAT PRIVATE LIMITED hereby undertakes that the in-principle approval is
conditional and subject to compliance with stipulated conditions. if the compliance of stipulated
conditions is awaited from the State Govt. for more than 5 (five) years, the in-principle approval
shall be summarily revoked. We understand that such revocation shall be deemed to be a
consequence of our lack of interest in the project.

Ramayna Ispat Private Limited




